

No. 24-922

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES HARPER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DOUGLAS O'DONNELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ACTING COMMISSIONER OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE  
SERVICE, *et al.*

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Cynthia Fleming Crawford  
*Counsel of Record*

Lee A. Steven  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
4201 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 1000  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(571) 329-2227  
(571) 329-1716  
ccrawford@afphq.org  
lsteven@afphq.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 28, 2025

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT IS A SHIELD  
AGAINST THE UNBRIDLED, ARBITRARY  
EXERCISE OF THE POLICE POWER. ....3

    A. The Fourth Amendment protects  
    against the invasion of people and  
    their property. ....4

    B. A physical intrusion without probable  
    cause or a particularized warrant  
    violates the Fourth Amendment. ....7

II. THE LOWER COURTS’ FAILURE TO  
UNDERSTAND AND APPLY THE CORE  
PROPERTY-BASED APPROACH TO FOURTH  
AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE JUSTIFIES A  
GRANT OF CERTIORARI IN THIS CASE. .... 13

CONCLUSION.....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	8–9, 10
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 395 (2018) .....	4, 6
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018) .....	3, 5, 8, 10, 15, 16–18
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> 442 U.S. 200 (1979) .....	13
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765).....	7
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	5–6
<i>Henry v. United States</i> 361 U.S. 98 (1959) .....	10–11
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	4
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	9
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	4
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cty.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992) .....	3, 6

<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1964) .....	7–8, 11–12
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	5, 6, 7, 11, 17
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983) .....	6
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976) .....	4, 15–16, 17

**Other Authorities**

26 U.S.C. §§ 7609(f), 7609(h)(2) .....	2
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1895 (1833).....	9
James Otis, <i>Against Writs of Assistance</i> (1761) .....	8
U.S. Const., amend. IV.....	3, 4
